

No. 21-560

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
TRIBAL RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
KIRTI DATLA
EARTHJUSTICE
1001 G St. NW, Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20001

JAN E. HASSELMAN
Counsel of Record
PATTI A. GOLDMAN
EARTHJUSTICE
810 Third Ave., Ste. 610
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 343-7340
jhasselman@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for
Standing Rock Sioux Tribe*

(Additional Counsel Listed At End)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
B. Procedural History	5
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	19
I. The First Question Presented Does Not Warrant Certiorari	19
A. There is no split on the standard of re- view of NEPA claims	19
B. There is no split on the repealed regu- latory definition of “significance”	24
C. This first question does not present an important issue	26
II. The Second Question Presented Does Not Warrant Certiorari	28
A. There is no split on the standard for vacatur of unlawful agency action	28
B. This second question does not present an important issue	35
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	19
<i>Allied-Signal v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979)	4
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	3
<i>Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Cal. Wilderness Coal. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>California Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>Cent. & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Cent. Me. Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 252 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2001)	31
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Dickson</i> , No. 19-71581, 2021 WL 2850586 (9th Cir. July 8, 2021)	33
<i>Coliseum Square Ass'n, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 465 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cook Inletkeeper v. EPA</i> , 400 F. App'x 239 (9th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	29, 30
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 832 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>Env't Def. Fund v. FERC</i> , 2 F.4th 953 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	36, 37
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	13
<i>Gee v. Boyd</i> , 471 U.S. 1058 (1985).....	20
<i>High Country Conservation Advocs. v.</i> <i>U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 951 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2020).....	33
<i>Highway J Citizens Grp. v. Mineta</i> , 349 F.3d 938 (7th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Hillsdale Env't Loss Prevention, Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012).....	25, 26
<i>In re Core Commc'ns</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Ind. Forest All., Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 325 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	21
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	19, 20, 21
<i>McGuinness v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 741 F. App'x 915 (4th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Morningside Renewal Council, Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 417 U.S. 951 (1974)	20
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	14, 21, 22, 23
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 894 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. Semonite</i> , 916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Appalachian Reg'l Comm'n</i> , 677 F.2d 883 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	20
<i>North Carolina v. FAA</i> , 957 F.2d 1125 (4th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm'n</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	33
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. EPA</i> , 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, No. CV 20-3817, 2021 WL 430054 (D.D.C. Feb. 7, 2021)</i>	27
<i>Roanoke River Basin Ass’n v. Hudson, 940 F.2d 58 (4th Cir. 1991)</i>	26
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989)</i>	3, 32
<i>Save Our Cumberland Mountains v. Kempthorne, 453 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2006)</i>	26
<i>Shafer & Freeman Lakes Env’t Conservation Corp. v. FERC, 992 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2021)</i>	36
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson, 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983)</i>	21
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 997 F.3d 395 (1st Cir. 2021)</i>	27
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv., 828 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2016)</i>	25
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp, 661 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2011)</i>	21
<i>Soc’y Hill Towers Owners’ Ass’n v. Rendell, 210 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2000)</i>	25
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prods. Safety Comm’n, 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021)</i>	30, 31
<i>TOMAC v. Norton, 433 F.3d 852 (D.C. Cir. 2006)</i>	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA</i> , 649 F.2d 572 (8th Cir. 1981).....	35
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980)	6
<i>Vecinos para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n</i> , 6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	20, 33, 36
<i>W. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 633 F.2d 803 (9th Cir. 1980).....	35
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Conner</i> , 920 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2019).....	25
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	28, 30
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C).....	3, 4
REGULATIONS:	
40 C.F.R. § 194.105(b)(1).....	12
40 C.F.R. § 1501.3 (2019).....	4
40 C.F.R. § 1501.3(b).....	26
40 C.F.R. § 1501.3(e) (2019).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9 (2019).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 1503.1 (2019).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 1505.2 (2019).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 (2019).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a) (2019).....	4
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b) (2019).....	4
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(2) (2019)	5, 14
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(3) (2019)	5, 14
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(4) (2019)	5, 9, 14
40 C.F.R. § 1508.28 (2019).....	24
85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020).....	4, 5, 26
86 Fed. Reg. 55,757 (Oct. 7, 2021)	5
Executive Order 12898, 59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (Feb. 16, 1994)	10
 RULE:	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	35
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	28
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Dakota Oil Pipeline Expansion Completed: Up- date, Argus Media (Aug. 3, 2021), perma. cc/QC49-PXU6.....	18
<i>Spire STL Pipeline LLC</i> , 177 FERC ¶ 61,147 (Dec. 3, 2021)	37
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Omaha District, Dakota Access Pipeline (accessed Dec. 9, 2021), perma.cc/MP6K-LVG9	28

No. 21-560
